Organizational Provider Operations Handbook

Budget & Fiscal Instructions for
Contracts Only

Q. Budget & Fiscal Instructions for Cost Reimbursement Contract

e This document includes additional instructions (in italics) to help clarify the intent of the
requirements and guidelines.

e Contractors prepare program budgets for County review and approval. The approved
budget for each fiscal year serves as objectives and guidelines for contract performance,
and determination of allowable and appropriate expenditures. The budget guidelines allow
for flexibility within specified dollar limits, and states conditions when prior written
County approval must be obtained before contractors are allowed to exceed the specified
limits for discretionary variance from the approved budget. It is expected that budgets
submitted by providers will include all expenses that are needed to support the program
during the fiscal year.

Budget

e The annual contract amount is specified in the contract and supported by an annual
budget developed by the contractor. Contractor must obtain written prior approval from
the County and a Contract Amendment must be executed before exceeding the fiscal year's
approved budget. Unspent funds from one fiscal year may not be applied to subsequent
fiscal year’s expenditures unless authorized and supported by a Contract Amendment.

o If expenses are within the allowable limits stated below, no prior approval or
change to the budget is required, though all expenses must always be reasonable
and appropriate for the contracted services and are subject to subsequent review
and disallowance. Any expenditures requiring written approval must be requested
in advance and approved by the COR. Approval is not effective, and contractor
should not incur any requested expense, until notified.

Invoice

e Where the term "invoice is used in Service Agreement Article 4, "cost report" may be
substituted as appropriate.

Total Direct Labor Cost

e Reimbursable direct labor cost for direct labor and program management staff incurred by
Contractor in the performance of this Agreement shall be limited to the total amount
budgeted for such cost in Exhibit C, Contractor’s Budget. The sum of any and all such
expenditures shall not exceed the total amount budgeted for the Salaries and Benefits
category plus any allowable unexpended Operating Expenses without the prior written
approval of the COR.

Organizational Provider Operations Handbook
County of San Diego Health & Human Services Agency
[Appendix to Mental Health Plan and Incorporated by Reference into Provider Contracts] Q.1

Rev 01.08.25



Organizational Provider Operations Handbook

o The contract does provide some flexibility to transfer funds between Direct Labor
Costs and Other Direct Costs. An adjustment to Direct Labor costs is allowed if it
results in no net change to the total annual contract maximum. Guidance for
allowed budget adjustments is listed below.

e Unexpended Salaries and Benefits (S&B), up to 10% of total annual S&B budgeted
amounts with a dollar value up to $100,000, may be applied to Operating Expenses.

o Budget adjustments greater than 10% to Direct Labor cost; or 10% or less than to
Direct Labor but with a dollar value greater than $100,000 require prior approval
from the COR. Only budget adjustments up to 10% to Direct Labor cost with a
dollar value up to $100,000 do not require prior approval from the COR.

Example 1: The total Salaries and Benefits amount for a program budget
equals $500,000, and contractor expects to spend less than $430,000. Of
the $70,000 in projected unspent funds for this category, up to 350,000
(10% of the $500,000 Total Approved Budget with the dollar value less than
8100,000), may be applied to Operating Expenses without requiring prior
approval or change to the budget.

Example 2: The total Salaries and Benefits amount for a program budget
equals $600,000, and contractor expects to spend less than $570,000. The
entire $30,000 in projected unspent funds for this category, which is less
than the limit of $60,000 and with the dollar value less than $100,000, may
be applied to Operating Expenses without requiring prior approval or
change to the budget.

e Unexpended Salaries and Benefits that may be applied to Operating Expenses may be
from temporary vacancies of budgeted staff.

o Contractor shall not purposefully keep positions vacant for the purpose of accruing
savings to be used for Operating Expenses. When staffing levels are reduced due
to reduced workloads, then it is expected that operating expenses would be
similarly underspent. The intent is to fill all budgeted positions and to provide
services to clients. Unspent funds due to other reasonable circumstances may be
applied to Operating Expenses.

e Unexpended Salaries and Benefits may be applied directly to any temporary replacement
staff and do not require prior County approval as long as costs do not exceed amounts
budgeted for these positions.

o Temporary and/or replacement staff should be listed in the Salaries and Benefits
category and are not subject to prior approval as long as the total of Salaries does

not exceed the budgeted amount plus 102 with a dollar value less than 3100.000.

Budget & Fiscal Instructions for
Contracts Only

Organizational Provider Operations Handbook
County of San Diego Health & Human Services Agency
[Appendix to Mental Health Plan and Incorporated by Reference into Provider Contracts]

Rev 01.08.25

Q.2



Organizational Provider Operations Handbook

e Staffing changes, including addition or deletion of budgeted staff, shall require prior
COR approval. Individual salaries may be exceeded up to 5% without prior COR
approval.

o Adequate and appropriate staffing is normally the most important factor in the
successful delivery of contracted services. Any permanent change to the number
(FTEs) or classification of staff requires prior written approval. Salaries for each
classification may be listed as averages, and individual salaries may be exceeded
up to 5% without prior written approval by the COR, as long as the overall 10%
rule is heeded. NOTE: Bonuses, incentive pay, and other types of special employee
pay require prior written approval by the COR and must comply with Olffice of
Management and Budget (OMB) Guidelines

Total Other Direct Cost

e Reimbursable operating costs incurred by Contractor in the performance of this
Agreement shall be limited to the total amount budgeted for such expenses in Exhibit
C. The sum of any and all such expenditures shall not exceed the total amount budgeted
for the Operating Expenses category plus any allowable unexpended Salaries and
Benefits without the prior written approval of the COR.

o The contract does provide some flexibility to transfer funds between Direct
Labor Costs and Other Direct Costs. An adjustment to Other Direct costs is
allowed if it results in no net change to the total annual contract maximum.
Guidance for allowed budget adjustments is listed below.

e Unexpended Operating Expenses (OE), up to 10% of total annual OE budgeted amounts
with a dollar value up to $100,000, may be applied to Salaries and Benefits.

o All budget adjustments greater than 10% to Operating Expense cost; or 10% or less
than to Operating Expense Cost but with a dollar value greater than $100,000
require prior approval from the COR. Example:

= Example: If the total Operating Expenses for a program budget equals
83300,000, any unspent amount, up to a maximum of $30,000 (10% of the
total budget for this category with the dollar value less than $100,000), may
be applied to Salaries and Benefits without requiring prior COR approval.

e The budgeted amounts for Operating Expenses line items may be exceeded up to the
amount stated in Behavioral Health Services Administrative Adjustment Request (AAR)
Guidelines as long as the total of all items does not exceed the total budgeted Operating
Expenses (including any allowable unexpended Salaries and Benefits, except for asterisked
line items. Overspending by more than the allowable amount per AAR Guidelines on these

Budget & Fiscal Instructions for
Contracts Only

Organizational Provider Operations Handbook
County of San Diego Health & Human Services Agency
[Appendix to Mental Health Plan and Incorporated by Reference into Provider Contracts]

Rev 01.08.25

Q3



Organizational Provider Operations Handbook
Budget & Fiscal Instructions for

Contracts Only

Operating Expense budget line items will require a one-page Administrative Adjustment
Request (AAR) form. The AAR form must be submitted clearly describing the justification
for overspending, the budget line items and amounts affected.

o Example: If $1,000 is budgeted for Office Supplies AAR Guideline allowed to
exceed up to $5,000, a total expense to date of $1,500, will not require prior
approval or change to the budget unless the total Operating Expenses amount
exceeds the approved amount in the budget. NOTE: all expenses must be
reasonable and appropriate for the contracted services, and are subject to
subsequent review and disallowance.

e Consulting expenses shall be budgeted on Agreement Budget and shall not be exceeded
without prior COR approval, with the exception of temporary staffing. All other
consulting services or Subcontracts not previously budgeted shall require prior written
COR approval.

e Budgeted amounts for Leasehold Improvements, Consultants, Subcontracts, Interest
Expense and Gift Cards and Depreciation shall not be exceeded without prior written
COR approval.

¢ Budgeted amounts for Client’s Flex Funds may exceed up to $1,000. Costs above
$1,000 require prior written approval by the COR.

e No expense shall be allowed for any line item that does not have an amount currently
budgeted.

o Expenses without a budget require prior COR approval and detailed justification.
Additional expenses due to emergencies and/or unforeseen circumstances for line
item(s) that have a $0 budget will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis. These
expenses are not allowed to be claimed in other line items that were not intended
for these types of expenses.

Fixed Assets

e All fixed asset expenses shall be budgeted and itemized on the Agreement Budget, and no
fixed asset budget line item shall be exceeded without prior written COR approval.

o The purchase of fixed assets that are not listed on the budget require prior written
approval. Fixed assets include all non-expendable property with a value of $5,000
or more and a normal life expectancy of more than one year.

o Purchase of fixed assets that are budgeted on the itemized Supplemental A and any
assets not currently budgeted require written notification to the COR.

Organizational Provider Operations Handbook
County of San Diego Health & Human Services Agency
[Appendix to Mental Health Plan and Incorporated by Reference into Provider Contracts]

Rev 01.08.25

Q4



Organizational Provider Operations Handbook

Total Indirect Cost

e Reimbursable indirect costs incurred by Contractor in the performance of this Agreement
shall be limited to the total amount budgeted for such cost in Exhibit C. The sum of any
and all such costs shall not exceed the total amount budgeted for the Indirect Cost category
without the written approval of the COR. Reimbursable indirect costs shall be limited such
that the ratio of actual total Indirect Cost to actual total Gross Cost shall not exceed the
ratio of budgeted Indirect Cost to budgeted Gross Cost.

o If'the total budget is underspent, it is expected that Indirect Costs would decrease
proportionately.

e Mental Health providers with Housing Budget: (applicable only for contracts that
remained at Cost Reimbursement)

o

Member Housing Line Item. This amount is to be utilized exclusively for the
member housing (i.e. ‘brick and mortar’) paid by the program and does not include
Housing Staff and/or related costs. This line item will be reported in the Full
Housing cost center. While all Housing Costs must be reflected in the Full Housing
Cost Center, there will not be an amount specified in the allocation letter for the
Full Housing Cost Center: programs will have the discretion to determine how
much of the total program budget to allocate to the Full Housing Cost Center when
completing program budgets. The goal is to increase flexibility for programs with
regard to costs for Housing Staff (without reducing funding allocated to Member
Housing), and to ensure the amount allocated for Member Housing is clear and
consistent.

e Mental Health Budget Template and BHS Housing Budget Instructions:

(@)

O

All Housing costs must be reflected in the Full Housing Cost Center.

The Operating Expenses budget tab now have a row labeled ‘Member Housing'.
This line should match the Member Housing allocation amount and is asterisked.
It cannot be changed without COR preapproval.

The Operating Expenses budget tab now have a row labeled ‘Augmented Member
Housing’ cost. This line is expected to be blank at the start of fiscal year and will
only be filled with COR approval via an AAR when the program receives one-time
funding for additional Member Housing funding and/or is approved to move
money in an AAR to cover additional Member Housing costs. This line is also
asterisked and can’t be changed without COR preapproval.

Budget & Fiscal Instructions for
Contracts Only

Organizational Provider Operations Handbook
County of San Diego Health & Human Services Agency
[Appendix to Mental Health Plan and Incorporated by Reference into Provider Contracts]

Rev 01.08.25

Q.5



Organizational Provider Operations Handbook

Units of Service

Budget & Fiscal Instructions for

Contracts Only

o Units of Service are the most critical element of the program budget, and the budgeted
units of service may not be changed without prior written approval by the COR. Delivery

of servi

ce below budgeted levels may be considered a performance matter and subject to

corrective action.

Start-Up Funds (for Procurement Budget only)

e Start-up funds shall be subject to available funding, negotiations and shall be at the sole
discretion of the County. This shall be limited to one-time costs of newly awarded contracts
and shall be used for the development and implementation of a new or expanded program or
service.

O O O O

The budget and timelines for expending start-up funds must be approved by the count
Shall not be available for option year

Shall not exceed 10% of the annual budget of the first year of contract

A separate cost center for start-up funds shall be included in the proposed budget for
the initial contract period and expenditures shall be tracked separately from ongoing
expenditures

If multiple funding sources are identified within the contract, a plan to allocate the
start-up costs amongst various funding sources shall be required and budgeted
appropriately to reflect the funding ratios amongst the various funding sources
Start-up costs will be reimbursed based on actual costs (cost reimbursement).
Contractor shall comply with Cost Reimbursement Contract requirements.

At a minimum, submit an acceptable Cost Allocation Plan and keep an Inventory
List, according to Article 2.4 of the Service Template

Examples of expenditures that may be approved include:

@)
o

O O O O

Costs of staff hiring

Initial staff training and development related to a new program or operation (ongoing
training and development should be included in the annual operating budget)

Minor equipment

Supplies and materials

Licenses and permits

Tenant Improvements

Start-up funds shall not be used:

O O O O

To supplant or supplement ongoing or routine operating expenses

For ongoing or routine program activities

To improve an existing program or service

At the end of the determined start-up period, an evaluation of the start-up
expenditures shall be made and remaining start-up funding may be rescinded at that
time. Expenditures that do not meet the start-up criteria may be disallowed and
subject to reimbursement.

Organizational Provider Operations Handbook
County of San Diego Health & Human Services Agency
[Appendix to Mental Health Plan and Incorporated by Reference into Provider Contracts]

Rev 01.08.25

Q6



Organizational Provider Operations Handbook

Other Revenue Sources Contracts Only

Behavioral Health Services Contractor shall determine and claim revenues from all other
applicable sources other than the County as reimbursement for the cost of services
rendered to clients pursuant to this Agreement and in compliance with all applicable rules
and regulations (the current version of which can be found online at the BHS Technical
Resource Library.

For further guidance, please refer to the below links
o Mental Health - Financial Eligibility and Billing Procedures - Organizational
Providers Manual
o _Substance Use - Drug Medi-Cal Organizational Providers Billing Manual

Multiple Programs/Cost Centers

o Inagreements that have multiple programs with separate budgets submitted for
each program, any adjustment between individual program budgets shall have
the prior written approval of the COR. Any excess funds shall remain and be
utilized in the program where originally allocated or may be reallocated by the
COR for other appropriate services.

Accounting System

o Contractor shall use an accounting and timekeeping system for segregating,
supporting, controlling, and accounting of all funds, property, expenses,
salaries, wages, revenues, and assets for each County of San Diego contract
distinct from other contractor activities. Contractor shall have the ability to
provide assurance that the system is in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles and federal Office of Management and Budget (OMB)
Circulars, located within the applicable Code of Federal Regulations.
Accounting and timekeeping systems are subject to review during in-depth
invoice reviews and audits conducted by the County.

Other Fiscal Instructions: Invoices are due 30 days after end of invoice month unless
other due dates are required by specific funding sources unless otherwise instructed by
COR.

Budget & Fiscal Instructions for Fixed Price or Fee-For-Service (FFS)
Contracts

The approved budget for each fiscal year serves as objectives and guidelines for contract
performance, and determination of allowable and appropriate invoicing within the fixed
Price or FFS set by the State o contracts as agreed in the Exhibit C of the contract. The
Exhibit C provides budget guidelines that may allow flexibility within specified dollar limits,

Budget & Fiscal Instructions for

Organizational Provider Operations Handbook
County of San Diego Health & Human Services Agency
[Appendix to Mental Health Plan and Incorporated by Reference into Provider Contracts]

Rev 01.08.25

Q.7


https://www.sandiegocounty.gov/content/sdc/hhsa/
https://www.sandiegocounty.gov/content/sdc/hhsa/
https://www.sandiegocounty.gov/content/dam/sdc/hhsa/programs/bhs/TRL/TRL%20Section%201/FinancialEligibility-BillingManual2-6-18.pdf
https://www.sandiegocounty.gov/content/dam/sdc/hhsa/programs/bhs/TRL/TRL%20Section%201/FinancialEligibility-BillingManual2-6-18.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/Documents/SUD%20-%20DMC%20Billing%20Manual/DMC_Billing_Manual_2019%20Final.pdf

Organizational Provider Operations Handbook
Budget & Fiscal Instructions for

Contracts Only

and states conditions when prior written County approval or amendment must be obtained
before contractors are allowed to exceed the specified limits from the approved budget. It is
expected that budgets submitted by providers will include all expenses that are needed to
support the program during the fiscal year.

Budget

e The annual contract amount is driven by the Fixed Price or FFS set by the State or agreed
in the contract. If the rate is driven by the State, the rate is automatically adjusted to match

the rate. If the rate is based on negotiated rate between the County and Contractor or a
Fixed Price, a Contract Amendment must be executed before exceeding the fiscal year's
approved budget. Unspent funds from one fiscal year may not be applied to subsequent
fiscal year’s expenditures unless authorized and supported by a Contract Amendment.

Invoice

The reimbursable invoice submitted to the County includes the agreed rate multiply the
units of service or the billing milestone completed.

Units of Service

Units of Service are the most critical element of the program budget for the FFS contract
and may be necessary as well for Fixed Rate contract depending on the Statement of Work.

Other Revenue Sources

e Contractor shall determine and claim revenues from all other applicable sources other than
the County as reimbursement for the cost of services rendered to clients pursuant to this
Agreement and in compliance with all applicable rules and regulations. For further
guidance, please refer to SUDPOH and COSD BHS Drug Medi-Cal Organizational
Providers Billing Manual.

e Ancillary Claims:
o Some contracts may allow ancillary expenses that can be claimed at cost. Please
refer to your Exhibit C language for information of the ancillary expenses added to
a FFS contracts.

e Accounting System
o Contractor shall have use of an accounting system for segregating, supporting,
controlling, and accounting of all funds, expenses, and revenues for each
County of San Diego contract distinct from other contractor activities.
Contractor shall have the ability to provide assurance that the system is in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and federal Office of

Organizational Provider Operations Handbook
County of San Diego Health & Human Services Agency
[Appendix to Mental Health Plan and Incorporated by Reference into Provider Contracts] Q.8

Rev 01.08.25



Organizational Provider Operations Handbook
Budget & Fiscal Instructions for

Contracts Only

o Management and Budget (OMB) Circulars, located within the applicable Code
of Federal Regulations.

e Other Fiscal Instructions: Invoices are due 30 days after end of invoice month unless
other due dates are required by specific funding sources unless otherwise instructed by
COR. Contractor must comply with fiscal reporting requirements upon request by County,
State, or Federal.

Budget & Fiscal Instructions for Hybrid Contract Only

Follow the requirements and guidelines under Cost Reimbursement and Fixed Price/ FFS Contract.

Behavioral Health Services Funding Source Requirements (Contractor
Instructions)

Medi-Cal Requirements

e Invoices for Payment of Medi-Cal Services. Contractor shall enter required data based on
eligibility and services rendered to each Medi-Cal beneficiary into the appropriate County-
designated County Data System. Contractor shall enter data on each beneficiary or group
within the time required by the County.

e The validity of Contractor’s data input is subject to State, County, Federal or other funding
source review and approval. County will make payments in advance of the State, Federal
or other funding source review and approval, and in advance of the reimbursement by the
State, Federal or other funding to County for sums expended thereunder. In the event the
State, Federal, other funding source or County disapprove any billing, whether previously
paid to Contractor, Contractor shall take all necessary actions to obtain approval of the
disallowed billing. If Contractor is unsuccessful, Contractor shall reimburse County in the
full amount of the disallowed billing within thirty days of County’s request or, at the sole
discretion of County, County may withhold such amounts from any payments due under
this Agreement or any other agreement, including successor agreements, County has
entered into or will enter into with Contractor.

e Penalty for Failure to Qualify Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal & Drug Medi-Cal Visits

o If County experiences a payment reduction in a Short Doyle/Medi-Cal & Drug
Medi-Cal claim due to Contractor’s failure to qualify the visit under Short-
Doyle/Medi-Cal & Drug Medi-Cal program (failure to claim or failure to
respond to inquiry) then County will reduce Contractor’s reimbursement by an
amount commensurate with Contractor’s budgeted unit cost and the prevailing

Organizational Provider Operations Handbook
County of San Diego Health & Human Services Agency

[Appendix to Mental Health Plan and Incorporated by Reference into Provider Contracts] Q.9

Rev 01.08.25



Organizational Provider Operations Handbook
Budget & Fiscal Instructions for

Contracts Only

Federal Financial Participation (FFP) of Medi-Cal and EPSDT for the Agreement period.

MH UMDAP Reqguirements Paragraph

e Behavioral Health Services, Mental Health Requirements:
o Mental Health contractors who utilize the electronic Mental Health Information
System shall comply with the Organizational Provider Financial Eligibility and
Billing Procedures Manual.

e Uniform Method of Determining Ability to Pay (UMDAP)

o If a Mental Health contractor provides mental health services and is not
otherwise excluded from determining the financial eligibility of patients they
shall request, and assist in processing, UMDAP fees from patients as set forth
in this Paragraph and this Agreement and comply with the Organizational
Provider Financial Eligibility and Billing Procedures Manual. Contractor shall
base its fees upon the patient’s ability to pay for such services. Contractor shall
determine the patient’s ability to pay in accordance with the “Uniform Method
of Determining Ability to Pay” (UMDAP) promulgated by the State of
California Department of Mental Health.

o Contractor shall determine the appropriate UMDAP patient fees for its
patients. In no event, however, shall the fees charged to patients (or to other
third-party payers) pursuant to this Agreement exceed Contractor’s estimated
actual cost for such services. No patient shall be denied any services offered by
Contractor under this Agreement because of inability to pay for such services.

Organizational Provider Operations Handbook
County of San Diego Health & Human Services Agency
[Appendix to Mental Health Plan and Incorporated by Reference into Provider Contracts] Q.10

Rev 01.08.25



	Q. Budget & Fiscal Instructions for Cost Reimbursement Contract
	Budget
	Invoice
	Total Direct Labor Cost
	Total Other Direct Cost
	Fixed Assets
	Total Indirect Cost
	Units of Service
	Start-Up Funds (for Procurement Budget only)
	Examples of expenditures that may be approved include:
	Other Revenue Sources
	Budget & Fiscal Instructions for Fixed Price or Fee-For-Service (FFS) Contracts
	Budget
	Invoice
	Units of Service
	Other Revenue Sources
	Budget & Fiscal Instructions for Hybrid Contract Only
	Behavioral Health Services Funding Source Requirements (Contractor Instructions)
	Medi-Cal Requirements
	MH UMDAP Requirements Paragraph


